Submitted by: Chair of the

Assembly at the

Request of the Mayor Prepared by: Port of Alaska For reading: March 21, 2023

ANCHORAGE, ALASKA AO No. 2023-34

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING THE ADOPTION OF PORT OF ALASKA TERMINAL TARIFF NO. 10.0.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Anchorage Municipal Code 11.50.030C., the Anchorage Port Commission is charged with promulgating the Port's Terminal Tariff, subject to the approval of the Anchorage Municipal Assembly and notification to the Federal Maritime Commission; and,

WHEREAS, there has been significant discussion between the Assembly Enterprise/Utility Oversight Committee, the Municipality Administration, the Port of Alaska users, and the Port staff, over how to proceed with the next steps for financing the Port of Alaska Modernization Program (PAMP) Phase II – Cargo Dock replacement which continues the mission of the administration to ensure food security; and,

WHEREAS, the Commission conducted a series of public meetings, held on July 22, 2022, August 10, 2022, September 28, 2022, and October 24, 2022, wherein the Commission was provided with information by the Municipality of Anchorage Administration supported by the Port staff, and provided an opportunity for public comment for the Port customers/users and the public concerning the options presented for changes to Port of Alaska Terminal Tariff No. 10.0; and

WHEREAS, this tariff renewal document is designed to put in place a 7-year surcharge and rate plan in support of not only continued port operations, but debt service coverage requirements to continue to support the Port of Alaska Modernization Program (PAMP) by adding Section 2, Item 272, "Port Modernization Surcharge Fees"; and,

WHEREAS, the Commission voted to approve a surcharge addition to the Port of Alaska Terminal Tariff for any future debt service associated with the PAMP with an effective date of January 1, 2024;

THE ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLY ORDAINS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The Municipality of Anchorage is authorized to adopt the Port of Alaska Terminal Tariff No.10.0, described in detail in **Exhibit B** and supported by the Port Commission Resolution R23-01, **EXHIBIT A**.

<u>Section 2.</u> Upon passage and approval by the Assembly, this ordinance shall become effective on January 1, 2024.

| | AO Approving Port Family IC | .0 | rage 2 01 2 |
|---------------------|-----------------------------|-----------------|----------------------|
| 1 2 3 4 | PASSED AND APPRO 2023 | | Assembly this day of |
| 5 6 7 8 | | Chair of th | ne Assembly |
| 9 10 11 12 | ATTEST: | _ | |
| 13 | Municipal Clerk | | |
| | | | |